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2024 RCS Overview

34™ Annual Retirement Confidence Survey (RCS)

The RCS is the longest-running survey of its kind, measuring worker and retiree confidence about retirement, and is conducted by
the Employee Benefit Research Institute (EBRI) and Greenwald Research.

The 2024 survey of 2,521 Americans was conducted online January 2 through January 31, 2024. All respondents were age 25 or

older. The survey included 1,255 workers and 1,266 retirees — this year included an oversample of 721 completed surveys among
military individuals (298 workers and 423 retirees).

Data were weighted by age, sex, military status, household income and race/ethnicity. Unweighted sample sizes are noted on charts
to provide information for margin of error estimates. The margin of error would be + 2.8 percentage points for workers, + 2.8
retirees, and * 3.7 for military respondents in a similarly-sized random sample.

Please note percentages in the following tables and charts may not total to 100 due to rounding and/or missing categories. Any trend changes or differences in subgroups noted in text are statistically significant; if no trend changes
are noted, there were no significant differences.



Retirement Confidence




While confidence has risen slightly, still just 2 in 10 workers are very confident
in having enough money to live comfortably in retirement.

Worker Confidence in Having Enough Money in Retirement
(2024 Workers n=1,255)

Very confident  —Very or somewhat confident

/4% 79%, /3%

69% 68% 67% 69% 68%
64% 64% 64% 64% 64%
59% 60%

54%

First year

asked | 1993 1994 1999 2004 2005 2009 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024




Comparable to last year, about three-quarters of retirees are confident in
having enough money to live comfortably in retirement.

First year
asked

/6%

28%

11993

64%

27%

1994

/0%

31%

1999

Retiree Confidence in Having Enough Money in Retirement

80%
/0%
2004 2005

(2024 Retirees n=1,266)

—-Very confident  —<Very or somewhat confident
82%
/9% &
/5% /5%
/1%
67%
37% 3% 35%
32% 32%
0%

2009 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

/7% 507 /7%

34% .
o 33%

2020 2021 2022

73% /4%
27% 28%
2023 2024



83% of workers are concerned that the increasing cost of living will make it
harder to save as much as they want. Down from last year, 78% are
concerned inflation will stay high.

Workers’ Concern Surrounding Scenarios Impacting Retirement
(2024 Workers n=1,255)

B Very concerned mSomewhat concerned

Increasing cost of living will make it harder for you to save as much

41% 41% 83
money as you want %

The U.S. government making significant changes to the American
retirement system

I 57 - oc% 2020
IR /7. - 7c% 02
IR 17 < 0% 2023
I
L

Inflation will stay high for at least the next 12 months

Housing costs will rise

The U.S. economy will go into a recession in the next 12 months

You will have to make substantial cuts to your spending because of
inflation

The stock market will be increasingly volatile and unpredictable

T =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year



Although down from last year, 7 in 10 retirees are concerned inflation will
remain high and 6 in 10 are concerned the economy will go into a recession
in the next year.

Retirees’ Concern Surrounding Scenarios Impacting Retirement
(2024 Retirees n=1,266)

B Very concerned Somewhat concerned
Inflation will stay high for at least the next 12 months 32% /2% L (vs. 79% in 2023)

The U.S. government making significant changes to the American

retirement system /1%

Increasing cost of living will make it harder for you to save as much

money as you want 697%

The stock market will be increasingly volatile and unpredictable 62%

The U.S. economy will go intfo a recession in the next 12 months 59%4 (vs. 74% in 2023)

You will have to make substantial cuts to your spending because of

inflation 567

Housing costs will rise 55%

T =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year 10



Americans confident about their

Working Americans' confidence they will be financially reaay for retirement

75%

71% 72% 67"

I I 63% I

Gen Zers Millennials Gen Xers Baby hoomers

Source: Empower, Empowering America’s Financial Journey, 2023.

FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.

retirement readiness

Men

59Y%

Women

68

Overall, 68% of working Americans

are confident they will be financially
ready for retirement

A sense of retirement confidence is
shared across generations, with
younger generations feeling slightly
more confident

Women's retirement confidence trails
men'’s

11



I'm so happy to be here.

FREEDOM HAPPY
PEACE OF MIND LESS STRESS

revier O 1TABILITY content

HAPPY WEALTHY STABILITY RELAX ramiLy
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FREEDOM CONTENT HAPPY
WEALTHY RELIEF DEBT-FREE

What does financial happiness HAPPY STABILITY CONTENT SAVING DEBT-FREE RETIRED
mean to Americans in a word? MONEY" “RELIEFF"™“FREEDOM
Freedom was the #1 definition. RETIREMENT SAVING D E BT"F RE E

Being debt-free, money, and security followed closely. WEALTHY STABILITY wowevsersco HAPPY’“‘“‘"““‘“’ SAVING HAPPY RETIRED
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SECURITY::. ...REEDOM

INDEPENDENT HAPPY FREEDOM stcurimy s savms s sTaBiLTy RELAX SAVING FAMILY MONEY

EHRPEACE OF MINDEIS

WEALTHY
"renken svine INDEPENIDENCE SECURITY

Wiy - LESS STRESS
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" SECURITY comon STABILITY

“"INDEPENDENCE SATISFY GOOD™
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TACEOE N FREED QM Risgeimmnr Q: When you think of financial happiness, what's the first word or phrase that comes to mind?
FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE uivwr. Empower Financial Happiness 2023.




Defining Financial Happiness

Paying bills on time and in full

Being debt-free

Enjoying ‘everyday’ small luxuries without worry
Being able to afford experiences with loved ones
Achieving financial freedom

Affording big purchases without worry
Buying/owning a home

Having a good work/life balance

Being able to retire when | want

Not having to work for a living

Having nice things

Reaching a certain net worth

Empower Financial Happiness 2023.
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Q: What does financial happiness mean to you? Empower Financial Happiness 2023.

FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY,
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67%
65%
54Y%
53%
51%
51%
45%
44%
37%
22%
20%
17%

@ 65% Being debt-free

ajy 540/ Enjoying small luxuries



Other Aspects of Confidence




Workers remain confident in having enough to cover basic expenses.

Additionally, their confidence in having enough to keep up with inflation has

increased.

Worker Confidence Surrounding Retirement
(2024 Workers n=1,255)

B Very confident Somewhat confident

You will have enough money to take care of your basic expenses during

your refirement o 767

(Vs. 26% in 2023)

You are doing a good job of preparing financially for your retirement 29% 68%
(vs. 22% in 2023)

You will have enough money to take care of your medical expenses

during your retirement 23% 667

(vs. 19% in 2023)

You will have enough money 1o keep up with the cost of living/inflation 20% 62%1 (vs. 58% in 2023)

You will have enough money to last your entire life 21% 62%
(vs. 17% in 2023)

T =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year
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Retirees’ confidence surrounding their finances in retirement remains
consistent with 2023. Specifically, 4 in 5 retirees are confident in having
enough to cover their basic expenses.

Retiree Confidence Surrounding Retirement
(2024 Retirees n=1,266)

B Very confident Somewhat confident

You will have enough money to take care of your basic expenses during

your retfirement 82%
You will have enough money to take care of your medical expenses - 789%
during your retirement ° ?
You did a good job of preparing financially for your retirement /2%
You will have enough money to last your entire life /1%
You will have enough money to keep up with the cost of living/inflation /0%

16



One-third of workers agree saving for retirement is not a priority relative to
their other needs. Significantly fewer retirees, only a quarter, agree with this
statement.

Retirement Savings is Not a Priority Relative to Current Family Needs
(2024 Workers n=1,255; 2024 Retirees n=1,266)

Workers Retirees

B Strongly agree B Somewhat agree m Disagree B Not applicable

B Strongly agree ® Somewhat agree m Disagree m Not applicable

6%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2021 2022 2023 2024

17



Consistent with last year, nearly half of workers and fewer than a quarter of
retirees agree their debt negatively impacts their ability to save for/live in
retirement.

Debt Negatively Impacts Ability to Save for/Live in Retirement
(2024 Workers n=1,255; Retirees n=1,266)

Workers Retirees

mStrongly agree  mSomewhat agree  m Disagree mStrongly agree mSomewhat agree  m Disagree

18



Financial priorities vary across generations

Top financial goals of working Americans

Respondents were asked to select their top two financial goals.

74%

42%

37% 37% 38%

Saving for retirement

Paying off debt

24%

17%

16%
0 0
11% 11% 8%

Retiring before the
age of 50

Preserving existing
investment savings

@ GenZers @ Millennials @ Gen Xers @ Baby boomers & All

Source: Empower, Empowering America’s Financial Journey, 2023.
FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.

Making ends meet

6% 6% g4y ., 5%
| T

Starting/building a health
savings account (HSA)

15%ii=ii

Building an
emergency fund

8% 8% -
3% 2%
;—\‘

Saving for an
expensive vacation

Saving for major purchase
or expense

S i
30%
Bl " ov 3"

Buying my dream car

19



Clocking out and cashing in
v

Half of Americans think they're running out of time to save for retirement,
even though 44% say they started putting money away early enough.

48% 21%

Wish they could go back in _Wu::uld rathﬁ:r haj.re a longer Would use Al to recommend
Hime to start savin n retirement period with less money, money maoves to plan for
ME L0 5l viNg S00net than retire |ater in life with more. retirement.

i3: Considering your money future, how muech do you agree or dsagree with the fallowing statements? O To sawe mysel bme,

| wouild wse artificial intelligence to... Empower “Time is Money” study 2024.

The Empower “Time is Money” study is based on online survey responses from 2,204 Americans ages 18+ fielded by Morning Consult from March 11-14, 2024. The survey is weighted to be nationally
representative on the following dimensions: age, gender, education, race and region. Results from the survey have a margin of error between +/- 2%.

FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.



Transition to Retirement




Significantly up, 28% of workers expect to retire at age 65. While over half of
workers expect to retire at 65 or older, the majority of retirees (70%) report
retiring earlier than age 65.

Expected/Actual Retirement age
(2024 Workers n=958; 2024 Retirees n=1,157)

m Workers M Retirees

Median Age

Workers 65
Retirees 62

(vs. 23% in
2023)
29% 28%1
(vs. 19% in
)
13%  13% 1524

9%

18%
14%
9% 127% o 10%
i B = BB
N/A

Less than 55 55 to 59 60 to 61 62 to 64 65 66 to 69 /0 or older Will never retire

Figures and n-sizes presented exclude those who answered ‘Don’t know’, said they never worked, or refused to answer;

T =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year



Similar to last year, half of retirees say they retired earlier than expected.

First year__
asked

Did You Retire...?
(2024 Retirees n=1,266)

——Earlier than planned

- About when planned —Later than planned

52% 52% 509

48% 47% 47% i 48% 497 48% 48% 47T 49% 49%

e —30% =

43% A7 %

40% 467 46% 46%

37%
7% 7% T
6% 6 6 6% 6% 6%
3:%//5;%/:7/ ° ‘ o A% 3% ’ ! j\‘% 47

1991 1999 2004 2009 2014 2015 2016 2017 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

23



2 in 5 retirees say they retired earlier than planned because they could afford
to. Up from last year, about 1 in 10 did so due to other work-related reasons.

Reasons Retired Earlier
(Retired earlier than planned: 2024 Retiree n=641)

You could afford to retire earlier than you planned

There were changes at your company, such as downsizing, closure or

reorganization Reason out of

respondent’s

You had a health problem or a disability control: 69%

You wanted to do something else

Your military pension and/or health benefits enabled you to retire earlier*
(N=198)

You were offered an early refirement package or your employer
incentivized you to take an early retirement

You had to care for a spouse or another family member

Because of changes in the skills required for your jolo or your skills no
longer matching job requirements

You had another work-related reason (Specity) - 10%1 (vs. 7% in 2023)

*Newly added in 2024

T =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year 24



Over half of workers believe they will gradually transition into retirement.
However, three-quarters of retirees report they had a full-fime stop.

Transition into Retirement
(Gave a retirement age: 2024 Workers n=874; 2024 Retirees n=1,157)

B Workers M Refirees

52%
Gradual transition or reduction of hours leading to a full-time stop

Full-time stop
/4%

Other

10%
NoT sure

o

17

25



Is there a disconnect? Are workers too confident?

Two-thirds of workplace savers are confident about their financial retirement readiness,
yet almost half (44%) expect to delay retirement or feel it's unattainable

Expected timing for retirement

46% 47%

44% 43%

42%

38%
35%

Gen Zers Millennials Gen Xers Baby boomers Men Women All

@ Carlier than planned

@ As planned

@ | will delay retirement

@ | feel I'l never be able to retire

Empower, Empowering America’'s Financial Journey, 2023.
FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.  RO3513659-0424



The retirement clock is ticking

At what age do you anticipate retiring given the economic environment?

Average expected retirement age pushes
back 3 years - and 5 years for those

without a financial plan, on average. 1&BONIES Hotl RBHE R
Gen Z hop,es to retire the earliest, at age 54 60 @ 63
- but they've adjusted estimates from age ears old Vears old
49 just 12 months ago. | |
All Americans All Americans

Nyt et
37%
Of Americans (50% Gen X) say retiring > N -
by a certain age is the meaning of 56 Millennials 60
financial happiness. 63 Gen X 66

68 Boomers 71

Q: At what age did you anticipate retiring 12 months ago? And right now, given the existing economic environment?
Empower Financial Happiness 2023.

FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.



Work in retirement: More than a financial need

Top reasons for going back to work after retiring
Overall

Personal fulfillment _ 41% .
58% of Americans were open to
e ’ working in retirement - and another 20%
For a daily routine _ 37% unsure.
Sense of purpose _ 37%
mulat 58% of | k
Intellectual stimulation _ 37% 00 baby boomers would g0 back to
physical activiy | 5% work after retiring because of financial
need. Among baby boomers willing to
Social interaction _ 27% : :
continue working, 66% wanted a remote
Creative outlet _ 25% jOb.

24%

To pursue a passion

23%

To learn something new

Methodology: Empower survey of 1,009 Americans, conducted in July 2023 by Fractl on behalf of Empower. Among respondents, 10% were baby boomers, 24% were Gen X, 56% were millennials, and 10%
were Gen Z. Additionally, 47% were women, 52% were men, and 1% were nonbinary. All data referenced in this article is from the survey.

FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.
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Over half of retirees say their overall spending is higher than they expected.
Up from last year, over one-third of retires say their travel or leisure expenses
are more than they expected.

Expenses in Retirement
(2024 Retirees n=1,266)

B Much higher than expected B Somewhat higher than expected About the same as expected Lower than expected m Not applicable

Overall expenses/spending
Health care or dental expenses
Housing expenses 6%
Travel, entertainment, or leisure expenses 10%
The amount of faxes you have to pay 11%

Long-term care expenses 9% 10% 52%

Spending to support or help a family member YA 11% 55%

29



Nearly 4 in 5 retirees agree they are able to spend money how they want.
Almost 7 in 10 believe they are having the retirement lifestyle they
envisioned.

Retirement Lifestyle
(2024 Retirees n=1,266)

B Strongly Agree Somewhat Agree Somewhat Disagree  mStrongly Disagree

You are able to spend money how you want within reason 12%

24%

You are having the retirement lifestyle you envisioned 14%

You spend less than you could because you would like to leave a legacy
iInheritance

/%

Not previously asked

30



Compared to 2023, a greater share of retirees describe their retirement
lifestyle as at least somewhat better than expected.

Lifestyle in Retirement
(2024 Retirees n=1,266)

Much better than expected 10%

Somewhat better than expected 21%1 (vs. 17% in 2023)

About the same as expected 4774 (vs. 54% in 2023)

Somewhat worse than expected 17%

Much worse than expected

]

T=Significantly higher than previous year, {=significantly lower than previous year

—-—Much better —<+—Much/Somewhat better

30%:

267
24%

9% 10% . 10%
? 7%

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

31



Sources of Information for Retirement

32




Over a third of workers suggest they do not know where to go for financial or
retirement planning advice, more so than the 1 in 5 retirees who feel the

Do Not Know Who to go to for Good Financial/Retirement Advice
(2024 Workers n=1,255; 2024 Retirees n=1,266)

same.
Workers
Strongly agree  —-Strongly/Somewhat agree
38% 379, 38%
13% o 199

2021 2022 2023

¢\3é%

2024

Retirees

—-Strongly agree  —Strongly/Somewhat agree

19% 19% 19% 207%

5% 6% 5%  ©°F
2021 2022 2023 2024

33



Over 2 in 5 workers use their family and friends as sources of information for
retirement planning. Over a third go to online resources or a financial
adyvisor.

Sources of Information
(2024 Workers n=1,255)

Family and friends I /4 7
Online resources and research you do on your own [EEEEEEEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGEGNENGE 47
A personal, professional financial advisor | NG 57
Your employer or information you receive at work [ G © 57
Representatives from your workplace retirement plan provider/TSP | N 1 8%
Financial experts or gurus in the media I I 13%
Online advice or advisors that provide guidance based on formulas I 146%
Online and social media posts or communities | N 13%
Social media influencers* M 7%
ChatGPT or other Al tools* | 7%
Non-profit organizations that focus on serving a specific group or community Il 5%
Libraries or community centers B 5%
DoD Office of Financial Readiness* 11%
Other B1%

None of these I 13%

*Newly added in 2024



4 in 10 retirees use a financial advisor as a source of information. Significantly

more retirees this year are going to family/friends, employers, and

libraries/community centers.

Sources of Information
(2024 Retirees n=1,266)

A personal, professional financial advisor

Online resources and research you do on your own

Family and friends

Your employer or information you receive at work

Representatives from your workplace retirement plan provider/TSP
Financial experts or gurus in the media

Online advice or advisors that provide guidance based on formulas
Libraries or community centers

Non-profit organizations that focus on serving a specific group or community
Online and social media posts or communities

Social media influencers*

DoD Office of Financial Readiness*

ChatGPT or other Al tools*

Ofther

None of these

*Newly added in 2024

T =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year

I /0%
I 05 7
I 0371 (vs. 24% in 2023)
I 1371 (vs. 11% in 2023)

I 137
N 77

N 4%

Bl 51 (vs. 3% in 2023)
Bl 4%

M 3%

11%

11%

1<0.5%

5%
I 207,

35



People want financial coaching

+2 in 5 Americans (44%) wish
their employer offered more
one-on-one financial help.

WORKPLACE WISHLIST

v
71% ’ 489 39»
o 39% say their employer doesn't offer enough

fl Nancia I p I anni ng SU p pO rt. say BONUSES say RETIREMENT MATCHING say FINANCIAL COACHING say their employer doesn't offer enough
are important is important IS @ major must-have FINANCIAL PLANNING

71% say retirement plan matching is a top

>

employee benefit; 54% wish theirjob g | wish my company automatically enrolled me in 401(k) planning s
automatically enrolled them into a 401(k) plan. . -
‘‘‘‘‘‘ I'd be willing to return to the office for a four-day work week

2024 salary goals include making enough to pay e i s 48%
bills on time (45%) and to retire when they want | -
to (39%). Some 38% (55% Gen Z) believe they don't | wish my company offered more one-on-one financial help

. - O —— 44%
get paid enough to go above and beyond their current

job description.

Q: Please select your level of agreement or disagreement with the following statements.
Empower “Who's the Boss” study 2024,

The Empower “Who's the Boss” study is based on online survey responses from 1,117 American workers ages 18+ fielded by Morning Consult from January 3-4, 2024.
FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. RO3513659-0424



Strong demand for advice across different sources

Financial advice sources used and valued/trusted the most
@ Consulted @ Trusted/valued

47%
41%
36 P
31% 32 31% 3
25%
| 18Y% 18Y%
16" o 14y | 160 g4 -
- - "
Online tools Retlrement Famlly Financial Friends Employer Soclal None Work Podcasts Other Don't know
provider advisor media colleagues

Source: Empower, Empowering America’s Financial Journey, 2023.
FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.
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Having a financial plan can boost happiness

78%

“A good financial
plan would help me
reach my goals in life.”

TI% GEN Z | 81% MIL.
80% YOUNGER GEMNS | 77% OLDER GENS

52%

“I know what my
financial goals are,
| just don't know
how to get there.”

J0% GEN £ | 67% MIL.
68% YOUNGER GENS | 40% OLDER GENS

57%

“I wish | would
have gotten financial
advice sooner.”

58% GEN £ | 68% MIL.
65% YOUNGER GENS | 52% OLDER GENS

45%

“I haven't gotten
the financial advice
| need.”

55% GEN Z | 57% MIL.
56% YOUNGER GENS | 38% OLDER GENS

67% believe their employer has a responsibility to help with financial
planning, especially for retirement with 401(k) options.

Empower Financial Happiness 2023.

FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY,




Working with an advisor makes

a difference

Percentage of individuals rating financial attributes higher when working with an advisor

@ Working with an advisor
@ Not working with an advisor

85%

Feel financially ready for retirement

m
A

a1% |

290 k
Feel financially health e
eel 1ihanda y ed y
18% \

46Y%

23% |

Plan to retire early or as planned

Comfort with investment decisions

High investment knowledge

Q: How confident are you that you will be ready for retirement financially?; Q: How comfortable are you when it comes to
making investment decisions? ; Q: How financially healthy do you feel?; Q: How would you assess your overall knowledge about

People who use an advisor
compared to those who don’t
are more likely to:

« Feel more financially healthy
and confident about their
retirement readiness.

* Plan to retire early
or as planned.

« Consider themselves to be
knowledgeable about
investing.

« Be more comfortable making
iInvestment decisions.

investing?; Q: Thinking about when you will retire, what do you think is most likely scenario for you?

Empower, Empowering America’'s Financial Journey, 2023.
FOR PLAN SPONSOR OR FINANCIAL PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.  R0O3513659-0424



Retirement Income

40




4 in 10 workers who are participating in their workplace retirement plan
intend to roll their money into an IRA. This year, significantly more workers are
likely to purchase an annuity.

What to do with Retirement Savings
(Currently contributing money to employer's retirement savings plan: 2024 Workers n=695)

Roll it info an IRA (Individual Retirement Account) _41%
Cash it out and put it into another investment or savings account _ 31%
Purchase a product that guarantees monthly income for life _ 30%:
Keep the money in your workplace retirement savings plan _ 30%
Cash it out and spend it - 10%
Don't know(vs-% T

T =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year 4]



Over 8 in 10 plan participants would be interested in using their retirement
savings to purchase a product that would guarantee them monthly income
for life.

Interest in Purchasing a Guaranteed Income Product with Retirement Savings
(Participating in workplace retirement plan: 2024 Workers n=695)

m Very interested Somewhat interested Not inferested B Already own this product

837%

Intferested

Not previously asked

42



Nearly two-thirds of workers and 7 in 10 retirees are confident they know how
much to withdraw from their retirement savings and investiments in
retirement.

Confidence in Knowing how Much to Withdraw in Retirement
(2024 Workers n=1,255; 2024 Retirees n=1,266)

Workers Retirees

B Very confident mSomewhat confident  mNot Confident B Very confident mSomewhat confident  mNot Confident

63% 69%

Confident Confident

43



Social Security remains the top source of income Americans expect/receive
in retirement, however, retirees are more likely to report it as a source than

workers expect it to be.

Sources of Income in Retirement
(Plan to retire or have retired: 2024 Workers n=1,171; 2024 Relirees n=1,266)

m Workers M Retirees

Social Security

A workplace retirement savings plan

Personal retirement savings or investments

Work for pay

A regular individual retrement account or IRA*

A defined benefit or traditional pension plan

A Roth individual retirement account or IRA*

Home equity, real estate, or property for rental income*
A product that guarantees monthly income for life

VA disability benefits*\ (Workers n=309, Retirees n=502)

Financial support from family or friends

* Newly added in 2024
A Only asked of military individuals or spouses/partners of individuals who serve/served in the military

1 =Significantly higher than previous year, d=significantly lower than previous year;

I
" —
I
w /3%
T .
I
Iy — .
I — .

I 7 y— .

44%

21%

e
19767 (vs. 14% in 2023)
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Disclosures

This content is intended for general informational purposes only and is not meant to constitute legal, tax, accounting or investment advice. You should consult a qualified legal or tax professional
regarding your specific situation. This is not a solicitation or offer to sell securities.

“EMPOWER"” and all associated logos and product names are trademarks of Empower Annuity Insurance Company of America. Empower refers to the products and services offered by Empower Annuity
Insurance Company of America and its subsidiaries. This material is for informational purposes only and is not intended to provide investment, legal, or tax recommendations or advice.

On August 1, 2022, Empower announced that it is changing the names of various companies within its corporate group to align the names with the Empower brand. For more information regarding the
name changes, please visit empower.com/name-change.

©2024 Empower Annuity Insurance Company of America. All rights reserved.
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Upcoming Events

July 11 — EBRI Research Committee Meeting (Members Only)

July 18 — EBRI DEI Council Meeting (Members Only)

September 26 — EBRI Financial Wellbeing Symposium

Please visit ebri.org for more information or contact info@ebri.org
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